

16-285

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 2 - 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 16-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOAH A. FINKEL
ANDREW SCROGGINS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
FREDERICK LIU
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED

SEP 2 - 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S ARBITRATION PRECEDENTS AND WAS INCORRECT	13
A. The FAA Controls The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements Absent Contrary Congressional Command.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals Failed To Follow The Requisite <i>CompuCredit</i> Analysis.....	15
C. The Court Of Appeals' Analysis Is Not Salvageable Through the FAA's Saving Clause	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH A NATIONWIDE RULE ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES	20
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—May 26, 2016 Court of Appeals Opinion	1a
APPENDIX B—Sept. 10, 2016 District Court Opinion	24a
APPENDIX C—Apr. 2, 2014 Mutual Arbitration Agreement Regarding Wages and Hours (C.A. App. 11-13)	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**CASES:**

<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002)	11, 21
<i>Adriana’s Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 17 (May 31, 2016).....	22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arise Virtual Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CA-144223, 2016 WL 4362210 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 12, 2016)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-11650, 2016 WL 4203412 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016)	17, 18, 21
<i>Bell v. Ryan Transp. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 15-9857, 2016 WL 1298083 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2016).....	21
<i>Briad Wenco, LLC</i> , No. 29-CA-165942, 2016 WL 3626602 (N.L.R.B. July 6, 2016).....	22
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 34 (July 6, 2016).....	22
<i>California Commerce Club, Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 31 (June 16, 2016).....	22
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Century Fast Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 31-CA-116102, 2015 WL 1885197 (N.L.R.B. Apr. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F. App'x 613 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9, 23
<i>Citi Trends, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60913, 2016 WL 4245458 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016).....	9, 23
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 23
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).....	8, 21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15
<i>Grill Concepts Servs., Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 36 (June 30, 2016).....	22
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	11
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distribs., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014)	11, 21
<i>Lincoln E. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 16 (May 31, 2016).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	15
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , No. 13-16599, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016)	12, 13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	14, 15, 16
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	9, 22, 23
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 12, 23
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60610, 2016 WL 3457261 (5th Cir. June 16, 2016)	9, 23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	15
<i>Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 533 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Rim Hosp.</i> , No. 21-CA-137250, 2016 WL 3345349 (N.L.R.B. June 15, 2016)	22
<i>Scherzinger Corp.</i> , No. 09-CA-165460, 2016 WL 3383761 (N.L.R.B. June 17, 2016)	22
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SJK, Inc.</i> ,	
364 N.L.R.B. 29 (June 16, 2016).....	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l</i>	
<i>Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	15, 25
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> ,	
726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,	
359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015)	11, 21
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair,</i>	
<i>LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 21
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 157	3, 6, 17
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 6, 18
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	9, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	6
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	17
